

No. 23-583

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMINA BOUARFA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
DIRECTOR, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION  
SERVICES (USCIS),  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

MARGARET A. UPSHAW  
PETER E. DAVIS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004

DAVID STOLLER  
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID  
STOLLER, PA  
4445 S. Conway Rd.  
Orlando, FL 32812

SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER TROMBLY  
NICOLAS LUONGO  
NIKITA KANSRA  
ALON HANDLER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-4619  
samir.deger-sen@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The Agency’s Revocation Of A Visa Petition Under Section 1154(c) Is Subject To Judicial Review .....	22
A. The Text Of Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Does Not Bar Review Of Section 1154(c) Sham-Marriage Determinations Even When They Form The Basis For A Revocation .....	23
B. Statutory Structure And Context Confirm That Section 1154(c) Determinations Are Reviewable Even When They Form The Basis For A Revocation .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s And The Government’s Counterarguments Are Wrong .....	44
A. The Discretionary Character Of Some Section 1155 Revocations Does Not Render A Revocation Under Section 1154(c) Discretionary .....	44
B. <i>Patel</i> Underscores The Availability Of Judicial Review .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	52

**ADDENDUM**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	1a
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	2a
8 U.S.C. § 1154(h) .....	3a
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) .....	4a
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A), (D) .....	5a
8 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	7a
Amended Decision, <i>Amina Bouarfa</i> , No. A089439134 (U.S.C.I.S. June 7, 2017) .....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency]</i> , File No. [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency], 2014 WL 3951247 (A.A.O. Jan. 15, 2014).....	28
<i>In re Applicant [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency]</i> , File No. WAC 02 282 54013, 2005 WL 1950775 (A.A.O. Jan. 10, 2005).....	29
<i>Matter of Arias</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 568 (B.I.A. 1988).....	8
<i>Ayanbadejo v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Bernal-Vallejo v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Billeke-Tolosa v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Boukhris v. Perryman</i> , No. 01 C 3516, 2002 WL 193354 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2002) .....	14
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1637 (2024).....	37
<i>Cho v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	25, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Corner Post Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve Bank,</i> 603 U.S. ___, 2024 WL 3237691 (2024).....	22
<i>De Martinez v. Lamagno,</i> 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	35
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,</i> 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	40
<i>In re Deyanira Abreu,</i> File AXX XX4 072 – New York, 2005 WL 698384 (B.I.A. Mar. 7, 2005) .....	28
<i>Matter of Estime,</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 450 (B.I.A. 1987).....	9
<i>Ghaly v. INS,</i> 48 F.3d 1426 (7th Cir. 1995).....	2, 7, 28
<i>Ginters v. Frazier,</i> 614 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2010).....	12, 26
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,</i> 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	17, 23, 33, 37
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	40
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft,</i> 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Matter of Ho,</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 582 (B.I.A. 1988).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ikenokwalu-White v. INS</i> , 316 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>INS v. Bagamasbad</i> , 429 U.S. 24 (1976).....	32
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	19, 20, 32, 37
<i>In re Isaac</i> , File AXXX XX9 244 – Dallas, TX, 2009 WL 4639855 (B.I.A. Nov. 17, 2009).....	29
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	24
<i>Jomaa v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17, 26, 46
<i>In re Krasniqi</i> , File AXXX XX0 652 – California Service Center, 2009 WL 5443995 (B.I.A. Dec. 23, 2009).....	29
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	10, 11, 24, 25, 30, 39
<i>Matter of La Grotta</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 110 (B.I.A. 1972).....	28
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	23, 38



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	22
<i>Marquez-Perez v. Rardin</i> , 221 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	4, 5, 20, 37, 38, 39
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	35
<i>Mejia Rodriguez v. United States DHS</i> , 562 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2009).....	50, 51
<i>Mendoza v. Secretary, DHS</i> , 851 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Mestanek v. Jaddou</i> , 93 F.4th 164 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 42
<i>Ogbolumani v. Napolitano</i> , 557 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Matter of Ortega</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 9 (B.I.A. 2020).....	4, 8, 28
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	12, 25, 34, 41, 48-51
<i>Perez Perez v. Wolf</i> , 943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Petitioner [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency], File No. [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency], 2012 WL 8524575 (A.A.O. Aug. 16, 2012) .....</i>	27
<i>In re Petitioner [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency], File No. [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency], 2013 WL 8118218 (A.A.O. Nov. 27, 2013) .....</i>	29
<i>In re Petitioner [Identifying Information Redacted by Agency], File No. EAC-00-028-54135, 2007 WL 5353167 (A.A.O. Sept. 14, 2007) .....</i>	28
<i>Privett v. Secretary, DHS, 865 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2017).....</i>	43
<i>In re Quiroz-Vilca, File AXX XX6 200 – Laguna Niguel, 2006 WL 3088936 (B.I.A. Sept. 12, 2006) .....</i>	28
<i>Ruiz v. Mukasey, 552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2009) .....</i>	25, 26
<i>Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....</i>	49
<i>Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Board, 592 U.S. 188 (2021).....</i>	3, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	22
<i>In re Shiwdat</i> , File AXXX XX4 607 – Vermont Service Center, 2009 WL 3817958 (B.I.A. Oct. 30, 2009).....	28
<i>Matter of Singh</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 598 (B.I.A. 2019).....	7, 10, 26
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	41
<i>Soto v. United States Department of State</i> , Civil Action No. 14-604, 2016 WL 3390667 (D.D.C. June 17, 2016).....	43
<i>Matter of Tawfik</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 166 (B.I.A. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	32
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024).....	24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yohannes v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 2009).....	34

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY  
PROVISIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1153(f) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(viii)(I).....	6, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(J).....	6, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	2, 6, 9, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1154(c).....	2, 7, 15, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1154(h) .....	18, 21, 30, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1155.....	8, 16, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1186a .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) .....	4, 20, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1204 .....	7, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229c .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	20, 22, 41, 48, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	3, 12, 16, 18, 24 25, 34, 38, 46, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....	8, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1427 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1429 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	33
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(16)(i) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 205.1(a)(3)(i)(I) .....	31
8 C.F.R. § 205.2(a).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 205.2(b).....	29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3A Am. Jur. 2d Aliens & Citizens (2d ed., May 2024 update) .....	9
Nina Bernstein, <i>Do You Take This Immigrant?</i> , N.Y. Times (June 11, 2010).....	14
<i>Concise Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2006) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 240.....	10
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1999) .....	19, 24, 32
U.S. Department of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> , 9 FAM 504.2-8(A) (U) (West 2024).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 USCIS, <i>Policy Manual</i> , ch. 8.B.4 (current as of June 25, 2024), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-1-part-e-chapter-8">https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-1-part-e-chapter-8</a> .....	29
